IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO

TENTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

State of Ohio,	:	
Plaintiff-Appellee,	:	No. 03AP-1095 (C.P.C. No. 84CR-09-2695)
V.	:	(REGULAR CALENDAR)
Willie J. Martin,	:	
Defendant-Appellant.	:	

ΟΡΙΝΙΟΝ

Rendered on October 19, 2004

Ron O'Brien, Prosecuting Attorney, and Laura M. Rayce, for appellee.

Yeura R. Venters, Public Defender, and John W. Keeling, for appellant.

APPEAL from the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas.

PETREE, J.

{**¶1**} This matter is before this court upon the appeal of defendant-appellant,

Willie J. Martin, from the September 10, 2003 decision and entry of the Franklin County

Court of Common Pleas, which denied defendant's May 1, 2003 motion to withdraw his

guilty plea. Defendant sets forth the following assignment of error:

THE DEFENDANT'S GUILTY PLEA WAS NOT KNOWINGLY AND VOLUNTARILY ENTERED INTO AND WAS ACCEPTED IN VIOLATION OF CRIM.R. 11 AND DUE PROCESS GUARANTEES UNDER THE STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS. {**q**2} Defendant had been indicted in 1984 on one count of voluntary manslaughter, a first-degree felony. The offense for which he was indicted occurred in 1982. Pursuant to plea negotiations, the prosecuting attorney indicated that defendant would be entering a guilty plea to the stipulated, lesser-included offense of involuntary manslaughter, a third-degree felony under R.C. 2903.04(B), and that a felony count of carrying a concealed weapon would be dismissed by the state. (Tr. 2-4.)

{¶3} On July 11, 1985, defendant appeared in court to enter his plea of guilty to the lesser-included offense of involuntary manslaughter. At the time, defendant appeared with counsel and submitted a plea form signed by defendant, as well as his counsel. The trial court then guestioned defendant as to whether or not the guilty plea form had been fully explained to him by his counsel and whether he had the opportunity to read it himself. The defendant answered in the affirmative. The court then questioned counsel concerning whether or not he had consulted with defendant and whether, in his professional opinion, defendant was entering this plea voluntarily and intelligently. Counsel responded in the affirmative. The trial court then proceeded to determine whether defendant's guilty plea was knowingly, voluntarily, and intelligently entered pursuant to Crim.R. 11. At this hearing, defendant acknowledged that he had signed the written plea of guilty form, that he had read it over and discussed it with his attorney prior to signing it, that he was not under the influence of any drug or alcohol, and that no one had threatened him, promised him anything, or forced him to plead guilty. (Tr. 6-11.) The trial court then explained to defendant that he was waiving his right to trial by jury, the right to have counsel cross-examine witnesses, the right to call witnesses and to testify in his own defense, the right to require the state to prove his guilt beyond a reasonable

doubt, the right to exercise his Fifth Amendment right to remain silent, and the right to appeal the verdict and sentence. (Tr. 12-16.)

{**[4**} The prosecuting attorney then presented a summary of the facts on which the plea was based, indicating that defendant and a man named Willie Blevins had a confrontation. Blevins confronted defendant, accusing him of having broken into Blevins' game room. According to testimony, Blevins struck defendant a couple of times and then went to the rear of defendant's automobile. Witnesses would testify that at that time defendant got out of his car, produced a handgun, and shot Blevins three times. According to witnesses, after defendant had emptied his gun, Blevins produced a handgun but did not fire it; instead, he ran between two buildings, collapsed and died.

{**¶5**} Defense counsel was then given the opportunity to speak, and the following discussion took place:

MR. SHEWARD: YOUR HONOR, JUST A FEW THINGS WITH REGARD TO THE FACTS. WE DON'T DISPUTE, IN GENERAL TERMS, WHAT WAS INDICATED BY MR. ALLEN.

IF WE WERE TO TRY THIS CASE, OUR EVIDENCE WOULD ONLY BE DIFFERENT TO - - THE EVIDENCE, I BELIEVE, WOULD SHOW THAT THE DECEDENT NOT ONLY HAD A GUN, BUT THAT HE HAD THE GUN OUT, READY TO USE.

THERE IS NO QUESTION ABOUT THE FACT THAT THAT GUN WAS NOT FIRED. MY CLIENT, THROUGHOUT THIS CASE, HAS MAINTAINED THAT HE FIRED BECAUSE NOT ONLY DID THE DECEDENT IN THIS CASE COME OUT TO MY CLIENT'S CAR AND INITIATE THIS, AS MR. ALLEN SAID, HE CAME OUT AND PISTOL WHIPPED MY CLIENT, INDICATED TO MY CLIENT THAT HE WAS GOING TO SHOOT MY CLIENT. AND THAT'S WHAT PRECIPITATED IT. THE COURT: AS I RECALL, THE WORD GOT BACK TO MR. MARTIN THAT THE DECEDENT WAS PLACING SOME KIND OF BLAME UPON HIM. SO YOU'RE [sic] CLIENT, HE WENT LOOKING FOR - -

MR. SHEWARD: THAT'S NOT TRUE, NO.

THE COURT: - - AND PULLED UP IN FRONT OF THE ESTABLISHMENT, AND THIS GUY WAS LOOKING FOR HIM.

MR. SHEWARD: HE DID. BUT THERE IS NO EVIDENCE. NO ONE HAS ANY EVIDENCE THAT MY CLIENT WENT THERE LOOKING FOR A FIGHT. MY CLIENT PULLED IN TO THIS LOCATION, HE WAS NOT LOOKING FOR THE OTHER FELLOW, NO.

THE COURT: I MEAN I THINK THAT HAS BEEN SUGGESTED, THAT'S BEEN IMPLIED BY MR. ALLEN, BUT HE PULLED RIGHT IN FRONT OF THE BUSINESS.

MR. SHEWARD: THAT'S RIGHT.

THE COURT: IS THIS BUSINESS - - IS THIS A BUSY STREET WITH A - -

MR. SHEWARD: THE GREEN TAVERN WAS RIGHT NEXT DOOR. THERE WAS MANY BUSINESSES. MY CLIENT PULLED IN TO GO TO THE GREEN TAVERN. HE WAS NOT GOING TO THIS OTHER PLACE OF BUSINESS. AND THERE IS - - AND I DON'T KNOW IF - - I DON'T WANT THE COURT TO THINK THAT MY CLIENT WENT THERE TO PICK A FIGHT.

AND THERE IS NO EVIDENCE TO INDICATE THAT AT ALL. I THINK THIS - - I THINK THAT WAS IMPLIED BY MR. ALLEN, BUT THERE IS NO EVIDENCE TO THAT EFFECT.

MY CLIENT IS GOING TO THE GREEN TAVERN, AND AS HE IS ENTERING THE PARKING LOT, HE PULLS INTO THE PARKING LOT, AND HE WAS APPROACHED BY THE DECEDENT. BUT WITH THOSE - WITH THOSE, WE BASICALLY CANNOT DISPUTE THE FACT THAT OBVIOUSLY MY CLIENT DID FIRE HIS WEAPON THREE TIMES, NO QUESTION ABOUT THAT. HE DID HAVE A WEAPON.

AND I THINK ON THOSE REPRESENTATIONS, THE OTHER REPRESENTATIONS THAT'S BEEN MADE BY THE PROSECUTOR AND IN OUR CONFERENCE PRIOR TO THIS, I DON'T KNOW WHAT ELSE I CAN ADD. I THINK THAT THIS HAS BEEN A MOST TROUBLESOME CASE BOTH FOR MY CLIENT AND ME BECAUSER THERE IS A GENUINE POSSIBILITY HERE OF A SELF-DEFENSE. THAT BECOMES A MATTER OF PROOF.

I THINK THAT MY CLIENT DOES FULLY UNDERSTAND THE PLEA, AND IT IS KNOWINGLY, INTELLIGENTLY AND VOLUNTARILY MADE.

(Tr. 19-21.)

{**[6**} The trial court accepted defendant's guilty plea and sentenced him to an

indefinite prison term of 18 months to ten years with 305 days of jail-time credit for pretrial

detention.

{**[**7} On May 1, 2003, defendant filed a motion to withdraw his guilty plea. In his

memorandum in support, defendant provided the following:

On July 11, 1985, Willie Martin entered a guilty plea to a charge of Involuntary Manslaughter. He was sentenced to eighteen months to ten years and served eighteen months in a state correctional facility as a result of that plea. In 1998, Mr. Martin was convicted of a Federal Drug Possession offense. As a result of his prior conviction for Involuntary Manslaughter, Mr. Martin has been deemed to be a career offender within the definition of the Federal Sentencing Guidelines. As a result of his classification as a career offender, Mr. Martin's sentence for the Federal Drug offense was increased from 57 months to 140 months.

{**¶8**} In his motion, defendant sought to withdraw his guilty plea upon the contention that there was no factual basis for the guilty plea which the trial court accepted, and, as a result, that he was denied his constitutional right to due process.

Defendant contended that he was continuing to be penalized by the manifest injustice of the violation of his constitutional rights as evidenced by the excessive sentence he later received upon being convicted of the federal drug possession offense.

{¶9} The trial court entered its decision and entry denying defendant's motion to withdraw its guilty plea on September 10, 2003, after finding that, at the time of the plea, the state had read the facts of the case into the record, and the court had specifically asked defendant if he understood the plea bargain, the elements of the reduced charge of involuntary manslaughter, and if he was voluntarily entering the plea. As the trial court indicated, defendant answered in the affirmative and stated that he fully understood the signed guilty plea. The trial court concluded that defendant's due process rights had not been violated at the time of the plea. Furthermore, the trial court concluded that defendant and not met the burden of establishing manifest injustice under Crim.R. 32.1.

{¶**10}** Thereafter, defendant filed the instant appeal.

{**¶11**} A motion to withdraw a plea of guilty is governed by Crim.R. 32.1, which states, as follows:

A motion to withdraw a plea of guilty or no contest may be made only before sentence is imposed; but to correct manifest injustice the court after sentence may set aside the judgment of conviction and permit the defendant to withdraw his or her plea.

Accordingly, a defendant who seeks to withdraw a guilty plea after sentence has been imposed must demonstrate a manifest injustice. *State v. Smith* (1977), 49 Ohio St. 2d 261.

 $\{\P 12\}$ A manifest injustice has been defined as a "clear or openly unjust act." *State ex rel. Schneider v. Kreiner* (1998), 83 Ohio St.3d 203, 208. Under the manifest

injustice standard, a post-sentence withdrawal motion is allowable only in extraordinary cases. *Smith*, at 264. A defendant seeking to withdraw his guilty plea after sentence has been imposed has the burden of establishing the existence of manifest injustice. Id.

{¶13} In determining whether to grant a motion to withdraw a guilty plea, the trial court should consider the circumstances surrounding the defendant's plea, including whether the defendant was represented by competent counsel at a full hearing and voluntarily waived his right to trial. See *State v. Hamblin* (Mar. 26, 2001), Butler App. No. CA2000-07-154, and *State v. Kimbrough* (Mar. 28, 1988), Stark App. No. CA-7363. In addition, the trial court should examine whether the withdrawal of the plea will prejudice the prosecution, the timing of the motion, the reasons given for the withdrawal, the defendant's understanding of the charges and penalties, and the existence of a meritorious defense. Id. See, also, *State v. Fish* (1995), 104 Ohio App.3d 236. A motion made pursuant to Crim.R. 32.1 is addressed to the sound discretion of the trial court and should be reversed on appeal only if the trial court's decision is unreasonable, arbitrary or unconscionable. *State v. Blatnik* (1984), 17 Ohio App.3d 201.

{**¶14**} For the reasons that follow, this court finds the trial court did not abuse its discretion in denying defendant's motion to withdraw his guilty plea. First, as the trial court noted, defendant waited 18 years after the original pleas and only after he received enhanced penalties on an additional criminal conviction before he filed the motion to withdraw his guilty plea. Citing *Smith*, the trial court noted that this factor alone adversely affected the credibility of defendant and militated against the granting of the motion. Second, the trial court cited *State v. Brown* (Sept. 15, 1998), Franklin App. No. 97APA10-1396, wherein the defendant had argued that the trial court did not inquire about whether

the defendant understood the essential elements of the crime. Upon review, this court concluded that the trial court specifically asked the defendant if he understood the elements of the crime, to which the defendant replied that he did. This court concluded that the trial court's statements should be viewed in totality to determine whether or not the denial of the motion to withdraw a guilty plea was an abuse of discretion.

{**¶15**} In the present case, upon review of the transcript, this court concludes that the trial court did comply with Crim.R. 11 and adequately explained the charge to defendant. This court has held that it is not always necessary that a trial court advise a defendant of the elements of the crime or specifically ask the defendant if he understands the charge provided that the totality of the circumstances are such that the trial court is warranted in making a determination that the defendant understands the charge. *State v. Duff* (Dec. 19, 2000), Franklin App. No. 00AP-466. Upon review, this court concludes that the record establishes that defendant understood the charge to which he was pleading. Third, defendant was at all times represented by competent counsel, advised the court that he had discussed the case with his attorney, and indicated that he understood the charges and the consequences of pleading guilty.

{**¶16**} Lastly, defendant contends that the trial court failed to properly determine whether or not defendant understood the defense of self-defense that was raised by the facts presented. Defendant cites *State v. Dickey* (1984), 15 Ohio App.3d 151, in support and contends that in *Dickey*, the Eighth Appellate District held that it was error for the trial court to refuse to allow the defendant to withdraw her guilty plea for carrying a concealed weapon when the record of the plea proceedings did not disclose that the defendant was

fully aware of the nature of the affirmative defenses to this charge. However, Dickey is not

on point with this case.

{¶17} In Dickey, the defendant was accused of carrying a concealed weapon in

violation of R.C. 2923.12(A), which provides as follows:

No person shall knowingly carry or have, concealed on his or her person or concealed ready at hand any deadly weapon or dangerous ordnance.

{¶18} The Dickey court noted that, as an integral part of R.C. 2923.12, the

legislature had chosen to enumerate several affirmative defenses to the crime of carrying

a concealed weapon under division (C), which provides as follows:

It is an affirmative defense to a charge under this section of carrying or having control of a weapon other than dangerous ordnance, that the actor was not otherwise prohibited by law from having the weapon, and that any of the following apply:

(1) The weapon was carried or kept ready at hand by the actor for defensive purposes, while the actor was engaged in or was going to or from the actor's lawful business or occupation, which business or occupation was of such character or was necessarily carried on in such manner or at such a time or place as to render the actor particularly susceptible to criminal attack, such as would justify a prudent person in going armed.

(2) The weapon was carried or kept ready at hand by the actor for defensive purposes, while the actor was engaged in a lawful activity and had reasonable cause to fear a criminal attack upon the actor or a member of the actor's family, or upon the actor's home, such as would justify a prudent person in going armed.

(3) The weapon was carried or kept ready at hand by the actor for any lawful purpose and while in the actor's own home.

(4) The weapon was being transported in a motor vehicle for any lawful purpose, and was not on the actor's person * * *[.]

{**¶19**} The court concluded that Crim.R. 11 required the court to determine that the accused charged with carrying a concealed weapon understood that the above statutorily created affirmative defenses are essential components of the nature of the crime of carrying a concealed weapon and held that the statutorily prescribed affirmative defenses are critical elements of the offense. As such, the court concluded that due process required that such "critical elements" be explained to the accused.

{**¶20**} In the present case, there is no statutorily created affirmative defense to the charge of involuntary manslaughter. As such, the court's rationale from *Dickey* is inapplicable to the facts of the present case.

{**Q1**} Based on the foregoing, this court concludes that defendant has not demonstrated that the trial court abused its discretion in denying his motion to withdraw his guilty plea under Crim.R. 32.1. Therefore, defendant's sole assignment of error is overruled, and the judgment of the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas is affirmed.

Judgment affirmed.

KLATT and SADLER, JJ., concur.